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 The Borough of Freehold’s 2024 Budget is comprised of three 
separate funds:

 Current Fund $ 20,840,877.64
 Water-Sewer Utility $   6,758,000.00
 Parking Utility $      570,000.00
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Current Fund

2024

Appropriations and Revenues



Overall:

 The 2024 budget demonstrates fiscal responsibility and allows for the continued priority of
public safety, health, welfare and quality of life for our residents. Despite continued
spending challenges including the increased cost of residential services, increasing utility
costs and mandatory statutory expenses, we have been able to manage spending and
strategically use surplus to continue to provide essential services. Pursuant to NJ State
Statute, the 2024 proposed budget is below both the Appropriations CAP (spending CAP)
and the Tax Levy CAP.

 The proposed tax rate (municipal purposes only) is calculated to be $0.769 per $100 of 
assessed valuation which is a decrease of .05 cents from 2023.  

 The average assessed home in the Borough in 2024 is $407,277.74. This represents an 
annual increase in municipal taxes of $49.66 for 2024.

 Our future planning includes maintaining stability in our Fund balance. In 2023, we re-
generated surplus utilized in the budget and increased the overall municipal surplus 
balance by half a million dollars. 

 Recurring revenue from local cannabis tax will help to ease the burden on the taxpayers 
as well as moving forward with redevelopment and new construction to increase the tax 
base.  



Expenditures (Appropriations) Brief:

 Salary/Wages are up 2.65% due to contractual increases.

 Operating expenditures are up 9.23% largely due to economic impact including continually
rising postage costs, fuel and utility costs, increases in technology costs, garbage collection
costs, upkeep and other related maintenance costs, rising insurance costs as well as statutorily
required expenditures including pension and health benefits.

 General insurance costs including Property, Liability, Auto, Workers Comp and Cyber have 
increased  by over 20% in 2024.

 Health Benefits costs have increased by 12.2%

 Mandatory State Pension appropriations continue to increase: Overall PERS increased by 1.3% |
PFRS (Police/Fire) increased by 5%. These increases are passed down by the state and are
beyond our local control.

 The 2024 budget includes software upgrades in various departments, environmental and design
studies, fire department upkeep of equipment and apparatus, new hires in the police
department, outsourcing of crossing guard services, police department training, TNR program.

 This budget includes over one million dollars in grants for various different road projects, park
improvements, neighborhood preservation, and police grants, to name a few.

 Debt Service Payments in the 2024 budget increased by 7.8% primarily due to higher interest
rates and principal payments due on notes. Debt service obligations are to fund the purchase of
property and related improvements along with renovations to our library, and improvements to
our parks, public roads and public utilities.

 The appropriation for the Reserve for Uncollected Taxes has been increased from $1,003,092 to
$1,015,115.44 using a 96.8% collection rate.
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Current Fund appropriations (expenses) can be broken down into the following
categories:                                       

 Salary and Wages $ 6,982,434.00
 Other Expenses $ 7,573,565.60
 Statutory Charges $ 1,755,500.00 
 Library $    483,378.00
 State and Federal Grants $ 1,717,169.26
 Capital and Debt Service $ 1,797,093.34
 Reserve for Uncollected Taxes $ 1,015,115.44
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Examples of “Other Expenses”?
 The costs that are necessary to run day to day operations…

 Supplies | Equipment | Printing | Postage | Legal Notices | Attorneys |

 Uniforms | Consultants | Computers | Engineering | Property Inspections

 Vehicles Expenses | Emergency Repairs | Utilities | Telephone |

 Street Lighting | Custodial Services | Debt Service | Interlocal Agreements

 Municipal Court | Website | Insurance | Celebration of Public Holidays

 Board of Health | Garbage Removal | Recycling | Shade Tree Comm. |

 Tree Planting | Recreations | Summer Camp | DPW Costs |

 Fire Department | Police Department | Snow Removal | Emergency

 Response



Revenue Brief:

 The 2024 Municipal Budget anticipates $3,000,000 from Fund Balance for the
2024 Budget; The 2023 Municipal Budget anticipated $2,750,000 from Fund
Balance, all of which was regenerated.

 This is in line with fund balance used in prior years.
 The Borough anticipates continued regeneration of surplus used.
 The Borough is using 48% of its fund balance in support of the 2024 budget in 

order to keep tax increases at a minimum.
 The Borough is anticipating new sources of recurring revenue, including:

 Local tax revenue and fees from legal cannabis sales;
 New revenue and ratables from the Hometown Redevelopment Area and other 

Projects currently in the pipeline; 
 The reallocation of expenses to the Parking Utility 

 The Borough received a small increase in State Aid ($6,270) that is anticipated 
in our 2024 proposed Budget along with utilizing reserved funding of Municipal 
Relief funds.
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Current Fund revenues (income) can be broken down into the following categories:                           

 Amount to be Raised by Taxes (Municipal & Library) $12,184,409.50
 Fund Balance (Surplus) $  3,000,000.00
 Local Revenues $  2,007,107.44
 State Aid $  1,396,310.34
 Grants $  1,326,672.36
 Library $     483,378.00
 Collection of Delinquent Taxes $     443,000.00
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2024
Municipal Tax Rate

0.769
0.048 or 5.84% decrease from 2023

Average Residential Assessment: $407,277.74

Average Municipal Tax per Residential Property: $3,133.26

The amount to be raised by taxes in this budget is a .36% 
increase over last year. 



Water-Sewer Utility
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Water-Sewer Utility appropriations (expenses) can be broken down into 
the following categories:

 Salary and Wages $ 1,230,000.00
 Other Expenses $ 4,369,853.46
 Capital Improvements $        5,000.00
 Debt Service $    883,890.00
 Statutory Expenses/Deferred Charge $    269,256.54
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Water-Sewer Utility revenues (income) can be broken down into the 
following categories:     

• Water/Sewer Billings/Misc. Revenue $ 5,760,000.00

• Fund Balance (Surplus) $    998,000.00
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Parking Utility appropriations (expenses) can be broken down into the 
following categories:

 Salary and Wages $  230,000.00
 Other Expenses $  240,764.00
 Debt Service $    71,136.00
 Statutory Expenses $    23,100.00
 Capital Improvement Fund $      5,000.00
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The 2024 Parking Utility Budget represents the first full year of operation.
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Parking Utility revenues (income) will be solely generated by parking 
meter and permit fees:    

 Parking Fees $570,000.00
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Increase in 
property values

Properties are re-
valued annually 
under the 
Monmouth County 
Assessment 
Demonstration 
Program

Year NVT Increase %
2022 $1,287,415,100 $149,517,100 13.14%
2023 $1,489,706,300 $202,291,200 15.71%
2024 $1,583,796,200* $  94,089,900 6.31%

*Preliminary



Change in Municipal 
Taxes

Year Municipal 
Taxes

Increase/
(Decrease)

Percentage

2024 $12,184,409.50 $ 43,461.37 .358%
2023 $12,140,948.13 $308,041.43 2.603%
2022 $11,832,906.70 $207,564.85 1.785%
2021 $11,625,341.75 $344,891.88 3.057%
2020 $11,280,521.87 $531,904.63 4.949%
2019 $10,748,617.24 $272,285.99 2.599%
2018 $10,476,331.25 $307,671.00 3.026%



Annual Surplus Usage

Year 12/31 Surplus Surplus Used in 
Following Year

Percentage of 
Surplus used

2023 $6,172,020.04 $3,000,000.00 48.606%
2022 $5,638,240.26 $2,750,000.00 48.774%
2021 $4,712,204.56 $2,050,000.00 43.504%
2020 $3,724,707.67 $1,815,000.00 48.729%
2019 $3,610,984.83 $1,715,000.00 47.494%
2018 $3, 298,237.86 $1,615,000.00 48.966%



Average Assessed Value

Year Avg. Assessed 
Value

Percentage 
Value Increase

2024 $407,277.74 7.64%
2023 $378,359.67 18.8%
2022 $320,420.00 16.2%
2021 $275,739.12 3.34%
2020 $266,803.68 2.29%
2019 $260,809.59 2.32%



So where do your 
tax dollars go?



Services provided through 
your Municipal Budget…
 Garbage and Recycling Pick 

up
 Leaf and Brush removal
 Snow Plowing
 Road maintenance 
 Parks & Playgrounds
 Lake Topanemus
 Recreation, Arts & Cultural 

Programs
 Public Library
 Fully accredited, professional 

Police Department
 Support for our Volunteer Fire 

Department 
 OEM Emergency Response

 Health Department
 Animal Control
 Senior Services
 Public Records Management
 Elections
 Construction, Planning & 

Zoning
 Safe, Clean Drinking Water
 Stormwater Management
 Sanitary Sewage Removal and 

Treatment
 Municipal Court
 Code Enforcement
 Fire Safety
 Board of Health



Capital Infrastructure 
Improvements
 New, Modern Water 

Treatment Plant
 Annual Road Maintenance 

Program
 Library upgrade and 

expansion
 New Borough Hall
 Water, Sewer and 

Stormwater Utility 
improvements

 Park and Playground 
Improvements

 Public Works Vehicles and 
Equipment

 Police Vehicles and 
Equipment

 Fire Equipment and 
Apparatus

 Lake Topanemus 
Improvements

 Participatory Budgeting 
Projects

 Water Tower Maintenance
 Parking Lot Improvements



Responsible Regeneration

New Ratables
 Hometown 

Redevelopment Project

 - Estimated Land Sales + 
$3m

 - Future Tax Revenue 
+$1.2m

 Additional new projects 
in various stages of 
redevelopment on Park 
Ave, Main Street and 
elsewhere

New Revenue
 Cannabis Sales Tax

 - over $100,000 first 
quarter 2024

 - 4 additional licensed 
businesses coming soon

 Anticipate new revenue 
of $750,000 per year
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